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'SHRT S.M. GURADDI: May 1 know whether you go to any assistanee . from the

. World ‘Bank to complete this project and

_whether it {s a fact that -the World Baok bas Insisted. on rehabilitation of those families which have lost their land 7 Have ‘they suggested it or not ?

_ SHRI B. SHANKARANAND : Leave alone the World Bank, the Speaker, the Members of Parlisment, the Government, they are insisting that the land should be given to the farmers. The World Bank assistance is there, its component is there.
It is a multi-purpose project and {tis for irrigation. The Prime Minister last year visited this area and has said that all efforts shouvld be made to sec that the project is completed within time.

MR. SPEAKER : I know.

SHRI B, SHANKARANAND : Soy @
special assistance of Re, 10 crores has been granted and we bave already written to the State Government to give Rs. § crores as tbeir share.

MR. Speaker : Shri Nityanands Misbra.
(Interraptions)

MR. SPEAKER :I have already told him. How many times do you want me. to say he same thing over again ?

'SHRT ANANTA PRASAD SETHI :

The policy is very good, but the impiementation is very poor. That is the trouble.

MR. SPEAKER : Will you take your seat ?

SHRI ANANTA PRASAD SRTHI :
Will you kindly go there, Sir?

MR. SPBKKER +Have you not heard me ? ‘
o © Gmterraptions)
\‘musvlmcavk : It is all right.
Shri Nityspsnda Mishra. Absent. ol Wameshrey Prased Sing.
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Raflway Fisance Corporation for " Raflways Development Programmes

*145. SHRI RAMASHRAY PRASAD
SINGH : Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state :

(a) whether there is any proposal 'to float a Railway Fipance Corporation for -
financing the Railways development programmes ; ‘

(b) ir 80, the details thereof ; and

(c) whether this arrangement will result in increase in passenger fares and

~ freight rates ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE OF THE
MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SHRI
MADHAVRAO SCINDIA) : (a) Yes, Sir.

()& () It is proposed that the Indian Railway Finance Corporation may have an authorised capital of Rs. 200 crores and a paid-up capital of Rs. 50 croes, The Corporatiop would undertake public borrowings. From the funds so raised they will procure Rolling Stock and other equirment and lease them to 'he

Railways. It is proposed to raisc Rs. 250 crores in the current year. The details in regard to the rate of interest etc. have not yet been decided.

(Fransla:ion)

SHRI RAMASHRAY PRASAD
SINGH : Mr. Speaker, Sir, in response to bon. Minister’s rep'y, I would like 10 know the amount of loan received by the Corpora‘ion from the public and what {s the 1ate of interest thereon ?

SHRI MADHAVRAO SCINDIA :
What does the hon, Member want to know ? «

MR. SPEAKER : Shri Ramashray

- Pramadji, you put your question agsin plense. '
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SHRI RAMASHRAY PRASAD
'SINGH : The hon. Minister has told that the proposed Corporation would borrow mopev from the public. T would like to know hoew much money the Corporation has so far borrowed from the public and what is the rate of interest thereon ?

. SHRT MADHAVRAO SCINDIA : It has been decided in. principle that a corporation named ‘Indias Railway Finance Corporaticn® will be registered The rate of interest on its borrowings and other provisions are still under consideration.
Since po bonds have yet been floated, there is no question of borrowings.

SHR] RAMASHRAY PRASAD
SINGH : Mr. Speaker, Sir, we want to know whether during the formulation of the proposal, it was also congidered that with the seiting up of the proposed Corporation for the development of Railways and after railwav equipments are purchased with the torrowings from the Corporation, the railway fares would also go up or not?

SHRI MADHAVRAO SCINDIA : The rate of interest on the proposed borrowings of Rs. 250 crores will be, perhaps, 10} or 11 per cent. This is a proposal and the decision thereon is yet to be taken, That means, it will be higher by 4 per cent as compared to the rate of interest that we pay to the Government and will result in an additional burden of Rs. 10 crores on the Railways in a full vear. The Railways are spending Rs. 4640 crores yearly and keeping that figure in view, these 10 crores rupees are not much. This may also oot pecessitate any increase in the rail fare or

freight.

[English)

SHRIMATI GEETA MUKHERJEE : I
could not fully understand. the rate of interest question. It is said in the' mai.n reply that Rs. 250 crores will be raised in the current yeer itself. And now you say that the details of the interest have r.lot yet been worked out. Naturally I take it that it is within this financial year that 'yoq want to raise Rs. 250 crores through public borrowing 8nd, therefore, you will promise some rate of interest to the public #s we are ‘seeing many . public undertakings raising loans from the public at 15 per cent or 16 per cent rate of interest, I would like fo know from the hon. Minister, sirce only a few months are left for tho current year to be over, whethor the economics of getting public borrowing at such a high rate of interest and the implications of it to the railways when that money will be leased out to the reilways, have been worked out so that additioral burden through this high rate of interest does not come on the consumers,

MR. SPEAKER : He has already replied to that question that the additiopsl burden on the railways will be Rs. 10

-crores only.

SHRI MADHAVRAO SCINDIA :
10} per cent has not yet been decided.
In principle it has been accepted that the Indian Railway Finence Corporation be set up. The formalities themselves would be taking epproximately a month or two.
While those formalities, the registration, etc. and the setting up of the body would take place, in the intervening period, we will make up our mind as to what the rate of interest should be and what are the special ipcentives, if any, that should accompany the rate of interest. But we are saying that if the rate of interest is 10§ per cent or 11 per cent, then the difference comes to 4 per cent only. But as yet the rate of interest has not yet been decided.

[ Translation)

MR. SPAEKER : Geetaji,

do you also
intend to deposit some money,

)

[English]

SHRI K.S. RAO : It 4
hon. Minister has come wi'h tion of starting a Railway poratior and borrowing ' f -
public with a view. to' .i:: d:on:;m::::
facilities to the people. In Andhra Pradesh a lot of cement ihdustries haye come up near Jaggaiabpat in Krishna Djstrict whigh

2o0d that the
't{° proposj.
Finance Cop-.
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are losing crores of rupees because of short of railway. line between Naligadl and Gontur. They are prepared to “deposit a tertajo amount with the railwiys. I wish to know from the . hon, Minister whether he will undertake construction of thie railway line which will be useful for reduction of the cost of cement and for that they are prepured to give the - deposit to the raflways.

‘SHRT MADHAVRAO SCINDIA : It
- does Dot pertain to the question of Indian Railway Finance Corpo_ration.

Blind Population and Aid to blinds for Treatment

*146. SHRI MULLAPPALLY RAMA.
CHANDRAN : Wil!l the Minister of HEALTH AND FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to s'ate :

(a) the estimated number of blind
-persons in the country as per the latest
0ODSUSs;

(b) whether the mumber of blinds in the country has been decreasing or increasing during th> last three years, year-

wite;

(c) whether Government bave aoy
- estimate as to what percentage of the blinds

is curable;

(d) what help is being extended by

Government to enable the curable blind to -

regain sight; and

(e) whether Government "have any specific proposal/programme for extending ‘financial aid to those who are blind and cannot afford treatment,

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH IN THE
'MINISTRY OF HELATH AND FAMILY
WELFARE (KUMARI SAROJ KHA-
PARDB) : (a) According to ICMR.
Survey (1971 73), 9 million persons were gstimated to bave vision lJess than 6/60 i.e. they could not count figngers from a

distaaco of 20 f.

| ; KARTIKA 23, 1908 (S4Xx4)
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'According to National Sample Survey

- (1981), using criteria of counting fingers

from 3 metres (10 ft), 3.47 million

persons were found to be blind,

(b) A country-wide sample survey for blindness is in progress at present and the decrease or increase in the number of blind will be known after its findings become available. '

(c) Yes, Sir. About 80%.

(d) Free medical treatment is provided

Government hospitals and in the eye camps. '
(e) No, Sir.
SHRI MULLAPPALLY RAMA

CHANDRAN : Sir, I understand that in order 10 tackle the p.oblem of blindness, the Goveroment of India had introduced a massive programme in the year 1976-77, and one of the salient features of this programme is conducting eyc camps throughout the country. In view of the irreparable damage that these camps have posed in recent months in certain parts of the country by rendering hundieds of persons tctally blind, may I know from the

- hon. Minister whether this eye camp approach has been entirely withdrawn or the voluntary organisations are being torbidden from conducting these sort of eye camps in future ?

THE MINISTER OF HUMAN
RESOURCE  DEVELOPMENT AND
MINISTER OF HEALTH AND FAMILY
WFLFARE (SHRI P.V. NARASIMHA
RAQ) : Sir, there are two sides to this. The eye camps in many iostances have done a very good service, in some instances they have alm' unfortunatly added to the blinds.
So, it is a question of how efficiently an eye camp is run. During the recent meeting of the Central Council of Health, a decision was taken that eye caumps run indifferently or with inadequate preparation or with inadequate -after operation care, should be clearly banned. We should have some criteria which should be rigorously foilowed. We are setting up a committea 10 g0 into all the aspects of eye camps, It

